HANDBOOK OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT MANAGEMENT STAFF

SECTION 2

SUB-SECTION J

CONCESSIONARY FUEL - HEADS OF AGREEMENTS 1979

BRITISH COAL CORPORATION

BACM CONCESSIONARY FUEL AGREEMENTS

The provision of concessionary fuel to management staff is covered by three separate Agreements with BACM, all dated 1st June 1979 and effective fron 1st August 1979.

The three Agreements cover:

- Concessionary Coal for Serving Staff Concessionary Coal for Retired Staff and Widows Substitution of Solid Smokeless Fuel for Concessionary Coal

Subsequent amendments to the Agreements (to 1st April 1994) are incorporated in the versions attached to this document. Amended paragraphs are noted at the end of each Agreement. The term 'Corporation' has been substituted for 'Board' throughout.

CONCESSIONARY COAL FOR SERVING STAFF HEADS OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE BRITISH COAL CORPORATION AND THE BRITISH ASSOCIATION OF COLLIERY MANAGEMENT

A. THE SCOPE OF THE AGREEMENT

- 1. This Agreement will apply to all staff employed by the Corporation or the wholly-owned non-mining companies who are in grades or classes in respect of which the Corporation have granted or may grant recognition to BACM except:-
 - (a) staff employed outside the coalfields who are not entitled to concessionary coal at present;
 - (b) Area Directors, Deputy Directors (Mining) and Area Chief Mining Engineers.

B. **DEFINITIONS**

2. For the purposes of the agreement

HOUSEHOLDER means a person who occupies a separate self-contained domestic establishment, whether as sole or joint owner or tenant.

QUASI-HOUSEHOLDER means a person with domestic responsibilities similar to those of a householder.

(Whether or not the domestic establishment of any person is to be regarded as a separate self-contained domestic establishment, and whether or not the domestic responsibilities of any person are to be regarded as being similar to those of a householder, shall be decided in the Area, taking into account:-

- (a) the circumstances of the particular case;
- (b) existing local practice, if any; and
- (c) any other relevant factors).

C. ENTITLEMENT TO CONCESSIONARY COAL

- (i) STAFF EMPLOYED AT COLLIERIES AND COKE OVENS (INCLUDING CARBONISATION PLANTS)
- 3. All posts at collieries, coke ovens and carbonisation plants shall in future carry the following entitlements:-

Householder Quasi-householder an annual entitlement of 9.0 tonnes

an annual entitlement of 7.0 tonnes

- 4. Staff employed at collieries, coke ovens and carbonisation plants shall receive their coal free of charge and shall not be required to pay for delivery or bagging.
 - (ii) OTHER STAFF
- 5. Staff employed elsewhere than at collieries, coke ovens and carbonisation plants who are entitled to concessionary coal shall be entitled to receive the following quantities:-

Householders

an annual entitlement of 6.1 tonnes

Quasi-householders

an annual entitlement of 4.8 tonnes

6. Staff employed elsewhere than at collieries, coke ovens and carbonisation plants shall receive their coal free of charge and shall not be required to pay for delivery or bagging.

(iii) PERSONAL ENTITLEMENTS

7. Staff who at the effective date of this Agreement have entitlements greater than those appropriate to their post as set out in paragraphs 3 and 5 above shall retain these entitlements on a personal basis until they are promoted or transferred from their present post, or leave the service of the Corporation.

D. THE TYPE OF COAL TO BE SUPPLIED

- 8. All concessionaires under the agreement shall accept as much of their coal in doubles (washed where practicable) as the Corporation can conveniently supply, provided that not more than 50% of any concessionaire's coal shall be supplied as doubles except with the consent of the concessionaire. To the extent that doubles are not supplied, large coal will continue to be supplied.
- 9. Coal substituted under these arrangements will not be of a lower quality than that supplied to mineworkers in the locality.

E. SOURCE OF SUPPLY

10. The Corporation shall determine the source from which the coal provided under the agreement is supplied. Where doubles are supplied from a source farther away than the normal source of supply of concessionary coal, the extra cost of delivery involved shall be met by the Corporation.

F. AMENDMENT OF EARLIER SETTLEMENTS

- 11. These Heads of Agreement shall be regarded as superseding:-
 - (a) The First, Third and Eighth Awards of the National Reference Tribunal for the Coalmining Industry (B.A.C.M.); and
 - (b) The concessionary coal pooling scheme agreed between the Corporation and B.A.C.M. in 1958 (as set out in the Heads of Agreement dated 13th March, 1958); and
 - (c) The revised concessionary coal pooling scheme agreed between the Corporation and BACM in 1960 (as set out in the Heads of Agreement dated 21st August 1959).

G. CONDITION OF SUPPLY

- 12. Concessionary Coal supplied under the terms of these Heads of Agreement is subject to the condition that it is solely for the personal domestic consumption of the person to whom it is supplied. In the event of such coal being used for purposes other than the personal domestic consumption of the person to whom it is supplied the Corporation shall have the right to withhold further supplies of concessionary coal from that person.
- 13. Only one member of a household may be supplied with concessionary coal at any one time under this agreement or any agreement between the Corporation and any union.

H. EFFECTIVE DATE

14. The agreement shall come into operation with effect from 1st August, 1979.

INITIALLED

On behalf of B.A.C.M.

(G. E. TYLER)

On behalf of the British Coal Corporation

(P. W. GLOVER)

1st June, 1979

Amendments to paragraphs 5 and 6 with effect from 1st April 1994

CONCESSIONARY COAL FOR RETIRED STAFF AND WIDOWS

HEADS OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE BCC AND BACM

DEFINITIONS

- 1. For the purposes of this Agreement:-
 - (a) CONCESSIONARY COAL means coal which is supplied by the Corporation to their employees or to the persons referred to in Clause 2 below for their personal domestic consumption.
 - (b) MANAGEMENT GRADES means those grades or classes in respect of which the Corporation have granted or may grant recognition to BACM and to senior staff apart from the Area Director, Deputy Director (Mining) and Area Chief Mining Engineer.
 - (c) NORMAL RETIREMENT AGE means in relation to male persons, the age of 65 years or over; and in relation to female persons, the age of 60 years or over; or, in the case of persons whose normal or prescribed retiring age under the Corporation's Principal Superannuation Scheme or Superannuation Scheme for Scientists is earlier, that earlier age. (From 27th March 1988 the Corporation introduced a common retirement age of 62; 60 remains the Superannuation Scheme's nra for women.) (Note X)
 - (d) RETIRED PERSON means for the purpose of this scheme
 - (i) a person who has retired from or left the Corporation's full-time employment on or after 1st January 1958 and who is of normal retirement age at the date of retirement; or being below normal retirement age has retired because of ill-health, provided that at the date of retirement the individual has reached the age of 50, and provided that such ill-health shall have been certified by the Corporation's Medical Officer as grounds for the award of an ill-health retirement pension under the Corporation's Principal Superannuation Scheme or the Corporation's Superannuation Scheme for Scientists; or being below normal retirement age has retired because of serious disablement following an accident in the service of the Corporation, provided such disablement shall have been certified by the Corporation's Medical Officer as grounds for the award of an ill-health retirement pension under the Corporation's Principal Superannuation Scheme or the Corporation's Superannuation Scheme for Scientists.
 - (ii) a person being below normal retirement age who is made redundant or compulsorily retired on or after 1st January 1958 and before 31st March 1983 provided that the individual has reached the age of 60 if male or the age of 55 if female before he or she is made redundant or compulsorily retired.
 - (iii) a male person made redundant or compulsorily retired on or after 15th December 1969 provided he has reached the age of 55 before redundancy or retirement. (Anyone within this category who takes up outside full-time employment will not be eligible for concessionary coal while such employment continues until he reaches the age of 60. For this purpose employment for less than 21 hours a week may be regarded as part-time.)
 - (iv) a person made redundant or compulsorily retired at the age of 50 or over, on or after 6th April 1983. (Anyone within this category who takes up outside full-time employment will not be eligible for concessionary coal while such employment continues until he reaches the age of 60. For this purpose employment for less than 21 hours a week may be regarded as part-time.)
 - (v) a person who has retired from the Corporation's full-time employment under the provisions of the Government's Job Release Scheme.
 - (vi) a person who has retired from the Corporation's full-time employment under Rule 22(c) of the Staff Superannuation Scheme on or after 1st July 1983.

ELIGIBILITY

- 2. Subject to the provisions of Clauses 3, 4 and 5 hereof, the following classes of persons shall be eligible to receive concessionary coal under this Agreement:-
 - (a) Former members of the Corporation's Staff who:-
 - (i) are retired persons, and
 - (ii) were, immediately prior to retirement, employed in management grades, and
 - (iii) were, immediately prior to retirement, entitled to concessionary coal, and
 - (iv) had been continuously in the Corporation's employment for a period of at least 10 years immediately preceding the date of their retirement;
 - (b) Widows of deceased persons who, immediately prior to death, came within Clause 2(a) above, provided their marriage took place before the husband's retirement;
 - (c) Widows of members of the Corporation's staff who:-
 - (i) died on or after 1st January 1958 while in the employment of the Corporation, and
 - (ii) were, immediately prior to death, employed in management grades, and
 - (iii) were, immediately prior to death, entitled to concessionary coal.
 - (d) Widowed mothers who (until his or her death) have been wholly dependent upon the support of a son or daughter who:-
 - (i) died on or after 1st January 1958 while employed by the Corporation, and
 - (ii) was, immediately prior to death, employed in a management grade, and
 - (iii) was, immediately prior to death, entitled to concessionary coal.

In the case of a widow or widowed mother whose husband, son or daughter died as a result of an accident or industrial disease incurred in the Corporation's service the entitlement will be for life (subject to Clause 3). In other cases, where death was due to non-industrial causes, the entitlement will be for one year if the husband, son or daughter had completed less than 10 years' service, for two years if he or she had completed 10 but less than 20 years' service, or for life (subject to Clause 3) if he or she had completed 20 years' service.

- 3. A widow or widowed mother who comes within one of the classes specified in Clause 2 above shall not be eligible to receive concessionary coal under this Agreement:-
 - (a) after she re-marries, or
 - (b) for any period during which she is a member of a household another member of which is a person who is entitled to receive concessionary coal under any Agreement between, or any Scheme made by, the Corporation and B.A.C.M. or any other Union.
- 4. An entitlement to concessionary coal under this Agreement shall not be granted both to a widow and to a widowed mother as a result of the death of one individual.

- 5. A person who comes within one of the classes specified in Clause 2 above shall not be eligible to receive concessionary coal under this Agreement if he or she:-
 - (a) has statutorily protected rights or expectations under customary practice to concessionary coal on retirement or in widowhood, except as provided in Clauses 11, 12 and 13 below, or
 - (b) is neither a householder nor a quasi-householder, as defined in Clause 7(b) below.
- 6. (a) A person who comes within one of the classes specified in Clause 2 above shall be eligible to receive concessionary coal under this Agreement if he permanently resides in England, Scotland or Wales.
 - (b) Where a person resides permanently outside the normal delivery area of the supply depots his tonnage entitlement to coal will be fixed on an individual basis.
 - (c) The assessment of the fixed tonnage will be made by using the national weighted average cash value of a coal entitlement (including bagging and delivery) divided by the Retired Managers's merchant's price (including bagging and delivery). The resulting tonnage entitlement will remain that retired manager's entitlement until he has a material change in circumstances.

ENTITLEMENTS

7. (a) Each person who is eligible to receive concessionary coal under this Agreement shall be entitled to receive up to the following quantities of concessionary coal per annum:-

If he or she is a householder - 3.55 tonnes
If he or she is a quasi-householder - 2.80 tonnes

- (b) Whether an individual is either a householder or a quasi-householder shall be determined in accordance with the definition of these terms applied to serving staff in management grades in the Area in which
 - (i) if the recipient is eligible under Clause 2(a) above, he or she worked immediately before retirement;
 - (ii) if the recipient is eligible under Clause 2(b), (c) or (d) above, the person, in reference to whose employment the recipient is entitled to receive concessionary coal under this Agreement, worked immediately prior to death or retirement.

TYPE OF COAL

- 8. All staff who are eligible for concessionary coal under this Agreement shall accept as much of their coal in doubles (washed where practicable) as the Corporation can conveniently supply, provided that not more than 50% of any concessionaire's coal shall be supplied as doubles except with the consent of the concessionaire.
- 9. Coal supplied under the terms of this Agreement shall not be of a lower quality than that supplied to mineworkers in the same locality.

STAFF WITH STATUTORILY PROTECTED RIGHTS OR EXPECTATIONS UNDER CUSTOMARY PRACTICE

- 10. Staff in management grades with statutorily protected rights or expectations under customary practice to concessionary coal (or cash compensation in lieu of coal) in retirement or for their widows, shall be given the option of foregoing these rights or expectations (or cash compensation) and receiving the benefits of this Agreement in their place. The option shall be exercised upon retiring.
- 11. If an individual has not exercised the option of receiving benefits under this Agreement in place of his statutorily protected rights or expectations under customary practice, and subsequently loses these rights or expectations because of the closing of the colliery from which they derive, he and his widow shall be eligible for concessionary coal under this Agreement provided they satisfy the conditions of eligibility in Clauses 2, 3, 4 and 5(b) above.

12. If an individual has not exercised the option of receiving benefits under this Agreement in place of his statutorily protected rights or expectations under customary practice, but these rights or expectations do not provide for concessionary coal for his widow, the widow shall be eligible for concessionary coal under this Agreement, provided she satisfies the conditions of eligibility in Clauses 2, 3, 4 and 5(b) above.

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

- 13. Concessionary coal supplied under this Agreement shall be solely for the personal domestic consumption of the recipients and shall be used for no other purpose whatsoever.
- 14. If any recipient contravenes the provisions of Clause 14 he or she shall thereupon forfeit his or her right to receive concessionary coal under this Agreement.
- 15. This Agreement supersedes the pooling scheme agreement of 30th August 1960 and no contributions are required from serving staff from the effective date of this Agreement.
- 16. This Agreement shall come into force with effect from 1st August 1979. The annual entitlement to concessionary coal for staff eligible under this Agreement shall be based on twelve-monthly periods commencing on 1st August in each year, the first of such period commencing on 1st August 1979. (The Fuel Year was revised to coincide with the Corporation's financial year from 1989/90.) Any part of the annual entitlements which have not been taken may not be carried forward from one twelve-month period to the next.

INITIALLED:-

On behalf of THE BRITISH COAL CORPORATION:

(P. W. GLOVER)

On behalf of THE BRITISH ASSOCIATION OF COLLIERY MANAGEMENT:

(G. E. TYLER)

1st June, 1979

Amendments

Paragraphs 1(c) from 27th March 1988

1(d) (iv) from 6th April 1983

1(d) (vi) from 1st July 1983

6 from 1st April 1994

16 from 26th March 1989

SUBSTITUTION OF SOLID SMOKELESS FUEL FOR CONCESSIONARY COAL

HEADS OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE BRITISH COAL CORPORATION AND THE BRITISH ASSOCIATION OF COLLIERY MANAGEMENT

A. SCOPE OF THE ARRANGEMENTS

- 1. This agreement will apply to all staff employed by the Corporation or the wholly-owned non-mining companies who are in grades or classes in respect of which the Corporation have granted or may grant recognition to BACM except:-
 - (a) staff employed outside the coalfields who are not entitled to concessionary coal at present;
 - (b) Area Directors, Deputy Directors (Mining) and Area Chief Mining Engineers.

It will also apply to retired staff from these grades and the widows of staff from these grades.

2. The arrangements will determine the supply of solid smokeless fuel in lieu of concessionary coal to such people who live in smoke control areas, or areas designated as smoke control areas, or who are unable to burn coal and therefore request that these arrangements be applied to them.

B. DEFINITIONS

- 3. (a) HOUSEHOLDER means a person occupying a separate self-contained domestic establishment, whether as sole or joint owner or tenant.
 - (b) QUASI-HOUSEHOLDER means a person with domestic responsibilities similar to those of a householder.

(Whether or not the domestic establishment of any person is to be regarded as a separate self-contained domestic establishment, and whether or not the domestic responsibilities of any person are to be regarded as being similar to those of a householder, shall be decided in the Area, taking into account:

- (i) the circumstances of the particular case;
- (ii) the existing local practice, if any; and
- (iii) any other relevant factors.)
- (c) THE COAL YEAR means any period of twelve months commencing 1st August and ending 31st July of the following year. (Revised to coincide with the Corporation's financial year from 1989/90.)

C. ELIGIBILITY

4. In order to be eligible for a supply of solid smokeless fuel under these arrangements, an individual must fulfil the existing conditions of eligibility which apply to supplies of concessionary coal under existing arrangements.

D. AMOUNT OF SOLID SMOKELESS FUEL TO BE SUPPLIED

5. (a) An individual eligible under these arrangements will, subject to the following provisions, be supplied by the Corporation with a quantity of solid smokeless fuel, delivered in bags. The annual entitlements are specified in Appendix 1 to this agreement.

However, staff who at the effective date of this agreement have entitlements to solid smokeless fuel greater than those set out in Appendix 1 shall retain these on a personal basis until they are promoted or are transferred from their present post, or leave the service of the Corporation. In the case of staff who hold indivudual coal entitlements on a personal basis and after the effective date of this agreement first seek an entitlement to solid smokeless fuel, the new entitlement will be calculated by reference to the value of the coal taken in the last previous complete year, divided by the area price of the requested solid smokeless fuel in that year with a minimum entitlement as set out in Appendix 1. With effect from 1st April 1993 any concessionaire who has reached the age of 80 years in the fuel year will receive from the following fuel year one additional 50kg bag of chosen fuel.

(b) Retired Staff and Widows with a Customary Practice Expectation to Coal

The tonnage of solid smokeless fuel for retired staff with a customary practice expectation to concessionary coal for themselves in retirement, and for widows with a customary practice expectation to concessionary coal, will be calculated on an individual basis. The entitlement will be calculated on the value of the individual's take of coal in retirement in the coal year immediately prior to converting the coal entitlement to a smokeless fuel entitlement. Where it is not possible to establish a take of coal in retirement in the coal year immediately prior to converting the coal entitlement to a smokeless fuel entitlement, the equivalent sum shall be based on such notional take as shall be reasonable having regard to the average take during that coal year by individuals with similar customary practice expectations in the locality. The sum thus arrived at will be converted into a quantity of the requested solid smokeless fuel by reference to the price prevailing in the Area during the year in question.

- 6. (a) Solid smokeless fuels supplied under these arrangements will be valued for this purpose at the normal retail price (inclusive of delivery and bagging) applying locally.
 - (b) Recipients of solid smokeless fuel who live remote from supply depots will have a solid smokeless fuel tonnage entitlement assessed on an individual basis.

The assessment will be made by using the national weighted average cash value for smokeless fuel entitlements divided by the concessionaire's local merchant's price per tonne. The resulting tonnage entitlement will remain in place until the concessionaire has a material change in circumstances or as in paragraph 7.

E. SUPPLY OF SOLID SMOKELESS FUEL

- 7. In exceptional circumstances, where the price of a smokeless fuel increases substantially out of line with the general trend of fuel prices, it may be appropriate to refuse to supply that particular fuel, nationally or locally. Any such action to withdraw a fuel will only be taken after the Corporation has consulted the appropriate trade union representatives and only when a suitable alternative fuel is available to concessionaires. Any fuel which has been withdrawn will be re-introduced at the same tonnage entitlement as was available to concessionaires at the time of its withdrawal.
- 8. The quantity of any new solid smokeless fuel to be supplied will be determined by dividing the weighted average cash value of the existing available fuel entitlements by the retail price of the new fuel. The weighted average cash value of the existing fuels will be determined according to the class of concessionaire and household status in each price region.
- 9. The arrangements for phasing of delivery of concessionary fuel in any fuel year will be determined by the Corporation in consultation with the Association locally. They will take into account so far as practicable the need to avoid peaking of orders for fuel during the winter; the need for economies in administration and delivery of fuel; and the convenience of concessionaires.

F. CASH PAYMENTS

- 10. A cash payment in lieu of solid smokeless fuel may be made in the following circumstances:-
 - (a) where an individual in receipt of a solid fuel entitlement decides to change to a cash allowance the specified rates below will apply. However, before the individual makes a final decision to change to the allowance the Corporation will advise the concessionaire to give careful consideration to the effect cash payments may have on assessment for social security benefits and income tax.

Serving Staff - Employed at Collieries and Coke Ovens (including Carbonisation Plants)

Householder £1,039 Quasi-householder £779.25

Serving Staff - Elsewhere

Householder £706 Quasi-householder £529.50

Retired Staff and Widows

Householder £557 Quasi-householder £417.75

The cash allowances will be increased on 1st October each fuel year in the light of changes to the heat and light element of the previous July's retail price index.

- (b) Where during a fuel year an individual takes some part, but not all, of his entitlement in solid smokeless fuel, or where the Corporation supply or arrange for the supply of only part of the entitlement in solid smokeless fuel, the Corporation will after the end of the fuel year make a cash payment for the portion of untaken fuel at the national cash allowances, set out in (a) above.
- (c) The Corporation will make a cash payment of £82.63 a year to retired staff and widows who cease to be entitled to fuel under clause 2 because, due to deteriorating health they have had to move into a nursing home or in with relatives, provided it is the immediate cause for ceasing to use concessionary fuel. The cash allowance will be increased annually in the same way as the national cash allowances, specified in (a) above.
- 11. The provisions under 10 above will also apply to retired staff and widows with customary practice entitlements.

G. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

- 12. Where the period for which a person is eligible for a supply of solid smokeless fuel, or for cash payments, under these arrangements, includes a part only of a coal year, he shall, subject to the foregoing provisions, receive in respect of each complete calendar month for which he is so eligible, solid smokeless fuel, or a cash payment as the case may be, up to the value of one-twelfth of his entitlement. Any period which exceeds two complete calendar weeks, shall be regarded as a complete calendar month.
- 13. Where an individual becomes eligible for a supply of solid smokeless fuel or for cash payments under these arrangements:-
 - (a) any entitlement to free or concessionary coal which he has, or, but for these arrangements, would have had, shall not apply;
 - (b) his entitlement to concessionary coal for the part of the coal year to date shall be regarded as proportionately reduced; and any over delivery of concessionary coal for that part of the coal year shall be rectified by postponing, for a period represented by the amount of the over delivery, the commencement of supplies of solid smokeless fuel or of cash payments under these arrangements.
- 14. For staff living in smoke control areas, these arrangements supersede any existing arrangements for the supply of solid smokeless fuel or cash in lieu of concessionary coal.
- 15. Any solid smokeless fuel supplied under these arrangements shall be solely for the personal domestic consumption of the recipient and shall be used for no other purpose whatsoever. The Corporation reserve the right, in the event of any contravention of this paragraph, to terminate the supply of solid smokeless fuel under these arrangements (and to make no payment of cash in lieu) either permanently or for such period as they in their discretion deem appropriate in the particular case.

- Only one member of a household may be supplied with concessionary solid smokeless fuel (or cash in lieu) at any one time under this Agreement or any Agreement between the Corporation and any Union.
- EFFECTIVE DATE Н.
- This agreement will take effect from 1st August, 1979.

INITIALLED:

On behalf of B.A.C.M.:

(G. E. TYLER)

On behalf of B.C.C.:

(P. W. GLOVER)

1st June, 1979

Paragraphs

3 (c) from 26th March 1989

5 (a) from 1st April 1993

5 (d) and 10 (b) from 1st May 1981

6 (b) from 1st April 1994 7 and 8 from 1st April 1993

10 from 1st April 1994

11 from 1st April 1994

SOLID SMOKELESS FUEL ENTITLEMENTS NOTTINGHAMSHIRE

SERVING

ANNUAL ENTITLEMENT	6 6 6 6 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15	4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	4 4 4 4 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8	3 . 400 3 . 350 3 . 150 6 . 100 6 . 10
CATEGORY	FULL	QUASI	FULL	QUASI
EUEL TYPE	FEURNACITE COALITE HOMEFIRE ANTHRACITE BEANS ANTHRACITE SMALL ANTHRACITE LARGE NUTS ANTHRACITE LARGE NUTS ANTHRACITE LARGE NUTS ANTHRACITE CALS ANTHRACITE LARGE NUTS HOMEFIRE OVALS BLAZEBRITE TAYBRITE	PHURNACITE COALITE HOMEFIRE ANTHRACITE BEANS ANTHRACITE EMAIL NUIS ANTHRACITE LARGE NUIS ROMEFIRE MAXIBRITE MAXIBRITE TAVBRITE SERVING NON COLLIFE		PHURNACITE COALITE HOMETIRE BEANS ANTHRACITE BEANS ANTHRACITE GRAINS ANTHRACITE CARLE NUTS HOMEFIRE OVALS BLAZEBRITE MAXIERITE MAXIERITE TAYBRITE

BENEFICIARIES			
SHXL TANA	CATEGORY	A N N E N T I T L UNDER	U A L E M E N T OVER BO YEARS
PHURNACITE COALITE HOMEFIRE	FULL	1 11	3.100
HHHHH		3 250	3.700
BLAZEBRITE MAXIBRITE TAYBRITE		3. 450 3. 200 4. 050	3 . 4 00 3 . 7 00 3 . 2 5 0 4 . 1 0 0
PHURNACITE COALITE BOMETRE ANTHRACITE BEANS	QUASI	2.500	2.550
		2 2 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6	2 . 750 2 . 750

TAMWORTH, STAFFORDSHIRE, BIRMINGHAM, DERBYSHIRE, WARWICKSHIRE, AND LEICHSTERSHIRE SOLID SMOKELESS FUEL ENTITLEMENTS

SERVING

FUEL TYPE	CATEGORY	ANNUAL Entitlement
SERVING COLLIERY PBURNACITE COALITE MOMEFIRE ANTHRACITE SMALL ANTHRACITE ANTHRACITE ANTHRACITE ANTHRACITE ANTHRACITE ANTHRACITE ANTHRACITE MAXIBRITE TAYBRITE	FULL	2
PHURNACITE COALITE HOMEFIRE ANTHRACITE BEANS ANTHRACITE SMALL NUTS ANTHRACITE SMALL NUTS ANTHRACITE SMALL NUTS ANTHRACITE SMALL NUTS ANTHRACITE ANTHRACITE ANTHRACITE ANTHRACITE ANTHRACITE ANTHRACITE ANTHRACITE ANTHRACITE ANTHRACITE MAXIBRITE TAYBRITE TAYBRITE TAYBRITE	SUASI	4 4 4 8 4 4 4 8 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9
BEANS GRAINS EMALL LARGE ALS		4 4 4 4 7 4 4 4 7 4 4 7 7 4 7 7 7 7 7 7
FRURNACITE COALITE BOMEFIRE ANTERACITE BEANS ANTERACITE GRAINS ANTERACITE CARDE NUTS ANTERACITE LARGE NUTS BLAZEBRITE MAXIBRITE TAYBRITE TAYBRITE	QUASI	3.400 3.350 3.750 3.750 3.750 3.650 4.100 4.100

	1	
	•	
4	į	
	j	
	;	
į	2	

FUEL TYPE	CATEGORY	A N N E N T I T L UNDER	U A L E M E N T OVER 80 YEARS
PHURMACITE COMLITE HOMERIAN	7703	3 . 050	3 100
ANTHRACITE BEANG ANTHRACITE GRAINS ANTHRACITE SMALL NUTS ANTHRACITE LARGE NUTS		2000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	000 C T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T
ALS		3 : 3350 0 : 3 : 3 : 3 : 3 : 3 : 3 : 3 : 3 : 3 :	1 2 2 2 2
1 1 1 1	QUASI	2.500 2.450 2.350 2.750	2 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ANTHRACITE GHALNS ANTHRACITE GHALL NUTS ANTHRACITE CHREE NUTS BOMEFINE OVALS BLAZEBRITE MAXIBRITE TAYBRITE		3.000 2.650 2.750 3.000 2.650	3.050 2.700 2.750 2.800 3.050 2.700

SOLID SMOKELESS FUEL ENTITLEMENTS

KENT

BENEFICIARIES

										 _								
U A L E M E N T OVER	80 YEARS	3.250	3.100	3.000	3.600	3.900	3.550	3.300	3.600	2.650	2.550	2.450	2.950	3.200	2.900	2,950	2.750	2.950
ANN ENTITE UNDER	80 YEARS	3.200	3.050	2.950	3.550	3.850	3.500	3.250	3.550	2.600	2.500	2.400	2.900	3.150	2.850	2,900	2.700	2.900
CATEGORY		FULL								 QUASI		}						
FUEL TYPE		PHURNACITE	COALITE		ANTHRACITE BEANS	ANTHROTITE GRAINS	ANTHRACITE LARGE NUTS	HOMEFIRE OVALS	BLAZEBRITE	PHURNACITE	COALITE	HOMEFIRE	ANTBRACITE BEANS	ANTERACITE GRAINS	ANTBRACITE SHALL NUTS	ANTHRACITE LARGE NUTS	HOWEFIRE OVALS	BLAZEBRITE

NO SERVING B.A.C.M. IN KENT

SOLID SMOKELESS FUEL ENTITLEMENTS LANCASHIRE, CHESIIRE, NORTH WALES, CHMBRIA, STOKE ON TRENT

SERVING

Ø	
ᅼ	
<u> </u>	
a;	
Н	
U	
_	
Ca.	
ω	
á	
=	
-	

eaxi Tana	CATEGORY	ANNUAL
хияттоо		
PHURNACITE 6.250	FULL	006
भ		0i 10 10
ITE		ini Ni
TTE CHAINS		7.75
TTE SMALL NUT		01
ANTHRACITE LARGE NUTS		-11 r
BLAZEBRITE		6 . 7 50
•	ţ	2
	X COST	010
		1
ANTHRACITE BEANS		1 0
`		5.250
ļ		4.700
ITE LARGE		٦.
VALS		
		•1
NON COLLIERY		
PHURNACITE 4.750	FULL	0.4.4
		4.350
HOMEFIRE		-+
ANTERACITE BEANS		4.750
GRAINS		5.150
SMALL		4 . 6 0 0
ANTHRACITE LANGE NUTS		4 650
HOMEFIRE OVALS		4.650
BLAZEBRITE		5 . 100
PHURNACITE 3.750	QUAST	3.500
COALITE		4
HOMEPIRE		3.300
PERSONAM BRANS		3.750
ľ		4.050
		3.600
!		3.700
		1
H		į .

FUEL TYPE	CATEGORY	Z	UAL
		ENTITL	EMENT
		UNDER	OVER
		80 YEARS	80 YEARS
PHURNACITE	FULL	3.150	3.200
COALITE		3.100	3.150
HOMEFIRE		2.950	3.000
ANTERACITE BEANS		3.350	3.400
ANTHRACITE GRAINS		3.600	3.650
ANTHRACITE SMALL NUTS		3.250	3.300
ANTBRACITE LARGE NUTS		3.300	3.350
HOMEFIRE OVALS		3.300	3.350
BLAZEBRITE		3.600	3.650
PHURNACITE	QUASI	2.600	2.650
COALITE		2.500	2.550
HOMEFIRE		2.400	2.450
ANTBRACITE BEANS		2.750	2.800
ANTBRACITE GRAINS		2.950	3.000
ANTERACITE SMALL NUTS		2.650	2.700
ANTERACITE LARGE NUTS		2.700	2.750
BOMEFIRE OVALS		2.700	2.750
BLAZEBRITE		2.950	3.000

SOLID SMOKELESS FUEL ENTITLEMENTS SOUTH WALES

SERVING

BENEFICIARY

	730.3	PHURNACITE	HOMEFIRE ANTHRACITE	ANTHRACITE	MAXIBRITE NEW FLAME	PHURNACITE ANCIT HOMEFIRE	ANTHRACITE ANTHRACITE ANTHRACITE	ANTHRACITE MAXIBRITE NEW FLAME		
ANNUAL ENTITLEMENT	5. 950 6. 050 5. 300	6.750 7.200 6.800	6.500	4.700	5 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	4.550	5,150	4.900	3.550 3.150 4.050	4.300 4.050 4.150 3.850
CATEGORY	7778		QUASI			FULL			QUASI	
eakt Tana		ANTHRACITE BEANS ANTHRACITE GRAINS ANTHRACITE SMALL NUTS MAYTHRACITE LARGE NUTS	NEWFLAME PBURNACITE 4,850	1 1 1	ANTBRACITE CHAINS ANTBRACITE SMALL NUTS ANTBRACITE LARGE NUTS MAXIBRITE NEWFLAME	SERVING NON COLLIERY PRURNACITE 4.750 ANCIT	HOMEFIRE ANTHRACITE BEANS ANTHRACITE GRAINS BUTHERACITE CRAIL	LARGE	PRURNACITE 3.750 ANCIT BOMEFIRE ANTHRACITE BEANS	ANTERACITE GRAINS ANTERACITE SMALL NUTS ANTERACITE LARGE NUTS NAXIBRITE NEWPLAME

FUEL TYPE	CATEGORY	A A	U A L
		ENTITI.	EMENT
		UNDER	OVER
		80 YEARS	80 YEARS
PHURNACITE	FULL	3.200	3.250
ANCIT		3.250	3.300
HOMEFIRE		2.800	2.850
ANTHRACITE BEANS		3.600	3.650
ANTHRACITE GRAINS		3.850	3.900
ANTHRACITE SMALL NUTS		3.650	3.700
ANTHRACITE LARGE NUTS		3.700	3.750
MAXIBRITE		3.450	3.500
NEW FLAME		3.450	3.500
PHURNACITE	QUASI	2.600	2.650
ANCIT		2.650	2.700
HOMEFIRE		2.300	2.350
ANTHRACITE BEANS		2.950	3.000
ANTHRACITE GRAINS		3.150	3.200
ANTHRACITE SMALL NUTS		2.950	3.000
ANTHRACITE LARGE NUTS		3.050	3.100
MAXIBRITE		2.800	2.850
NEW FLAME		2.860	2.900

SOLID SMOKELESS FUEL ENTITLEMENTS SOUTH WALES

SERVING FROMT DOOR

ι,	
(
ò	
8	
-	
5	
¢	
1	
	ı
3	
ú	
-	
۲	
2	į
6	
- {	
-	
۲	
ú	
u	
1	

ANNUAL ENTITLEMENT	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	4 4 4 6 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8	4 4 M N N N 4 4 4 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	1
CATEGORY	1000	Bungs	770.3	ISANO
янха пяры	SERVING COLLIERY PHURNACITE POST HOMEFIRE ANTHRACITE BEANS ANTHRACITE SMALL NUTS	PHURNACITE ANCIT HOMEFIRE ANTHRACITE BEANS ANTHRACITE GRAINS ANTHRACITE GRAINS ANTHRACITE GRAINS ANTHRAITE LANGE NUTS MAXIBRITE NEM FLAME	PHURNACITE ANCIT HOMEFIRE ANTHRACITE BEANS ANTHRACITE GRAINS ANTHRACITE SMALL ANTHRACITE SMALL ANTHRACITE SMALL ANTHRACITE SMALL ANTHRACITE SMALL ANTHRACITE SMALL NUTS MAXIBAITE NUTS NEW FLAME	PHURNACITE ANCIT HOMEFIRE ANTHRACITE BEANS ANTHRACITE SMALL NUTS ANTHRACITE LARGE NUTS MAXIBRITE LARGE NUTS NEW FLAME

	CATEGORY	4 5 4 5 4 6 4 7 4 8 8 8	CAL LEMBNT
	:	UNDER BO YEARS	OVER 80 YEARS
a	בחוד	3.200	3.250
ANGIT	:	2.850	 E iu
ANTHRACITE BEANS ANTHRACITE GRAINS		3 . 6 000	9.650
l i		3.650	1:1
MAKIBRITE		4,	וואן
		000	000
PHURNACITE	PUASI	2.600	2.650
HOMEFIRE		m)	• •
- 1		01	
ANTHRACITE SMALL NUTS		2 950	000
LARGE		9	• • •
NEW FLAME		2.860	2.900

SOLID SMOKELESS FUEL ENTITLEMENTS YORKSHIRE

SERVING

250 FULL NUTS NU	FUEL TYPE	CATEGORY	ANNUAL
BEANS BEAN	OLLIERY HURNACITE 6.2	FULL	9.0
Name			1 m 1 m
CONTENT CONT			150
PLUS	Z .		6) t
PLUS	LARGE		1) C
COUNTS C			6.00
CE PLUS COVALS CE CE CE CE CE CE CE C	OVALS		6 . 15
CE PLUS CUASI PA PA PA PA PA PA PA P	Œ.		80
TEE PEANS PACITE PEANS PACITE PEANS PACITE PEANS PACITE	PLU		N III
TIE	AACITE 4.85	ISVO	r.
A			i 4
ACCITE BEANS ACCITE SABLINS ACCITE	HOMEFIRE		۱.
SMALL NUTS	AACITE		! .
NALS	ł		1 1
LARGE NUTS	SMALL NUT		•
PLUS	ITE LARGE NUT		•
NALS	RITE) a
Name	HOMESTRE OVALS		1
PLUS	BLAZERATTE		10
E BEANS FULL 4 E BEANS 4 4 E GRAINS 4 4 E GRAINS 4 4 OVALS 6 4 4 E LARGE NUTS 6 4 E 3.750 QUASI 3 E GHALL 3 E GHALL 3 E GHALL 3 C 3 3 C 3 3 C 3 3 C 3 3 C 3 3 C 3 3 C 4 4 A 4 4 B 3 3 C 3 3 C 4 4 C 3 4 C 3 4 C 3 4 C	PI.U		(r -
E BEANS FULL 4 E GRAINS 6 4 E GRAINS 5 6 E GRAINS 6 4 OVALS 6 4 E PLUS 6 4 E PLUS 6 4 E PLUS 6 4 E PLUS 750 20 E GRAINS 6 4 E GRAINS 6 4 E SMALL NUTS 6 4 E LARGE NUTS 3 3 OVALS 6 4 E PLUS 6 4 E SMALLS 6 4 E SMALLS 7 6 COVALS 7 6 E SMALLS 7 7			1
E BEANS E GRAINS E GRAINS E CRAINS E CRAINS E CARACE NUTS COVALS E PLUS E PLUS E BEANS E GRAINS E GRAI	NON COLLIERY		
BEANS A A	5.4	FULL	4
BEANS CALLS CALL			IS
DEANS DEAN			0.5
GRAINS 4 EARGE NUTS 4 VALS 4 PLUS QUASI 5 BEANS 3 3 GRAINS 4 4 GRAINS 3 3 GRAINS 4 4 SMALL NUTS 4 4 LARGE NUTS 3 3 VALS 3 4 PLUS 3 4 PLUS 4 4 PLUS 3 4 PLUS 3 4 PLUS 3 4 PLUS 3 4			1 1 1 1
SMALL NUTS 4 LARGE NUTS 4 VALS 6 PLUS 2 BEANS 3 GRAINS 3 SAALL NUTS 4 LARGE NUTS 3 VALS 3			. 35
LARGE NUTS	SMALL		4.500
VALS QUASI S S S S S S S S S	LARGE		4.600
PLUS			4.450
BEANS BEANS STATES STA	ı		4.650
#EANS QUASI 3 ### ### ### ### #### ##############	BLAZEBRITE		5.150
3.750 QUASI 3 BEANS			4.200
SUME	í		
TE BEANS	3.7	QUASI	•
TE BEANS TE GRAINS TE SHALL NUTS TE LARGE NUTS OVALS TE PLUS	COALITE		- 4
BEANS	HOMESIAE		•
CHAILE NUTS			
SMALL NUTS 3 LARGE NUTS 3 VALS 3 PLUS 4			4.250
TARGE NUTS 3	SMALL		3.550
VALS 3	LARGE		3.600
VALS 3			3.750
PLUS			•
brus	BLAZEBRITE		0
	PHURNACITE PLUS		0 0

FUEL TYPE	CATEGORY	z	
		ENTITL	EMENT
		UNDER	OVER
		80 YEARS	80 YEARS
PHURNACITE 3.35	FULL	3.150	3.200
COALITE		3.050	3.100
HOMEFIRE		2.850	2.900
ANTHRACITE BEANS		3.450	3.500
ANTHRACITE GRAINS		3.800	3.850
ANTHRACITE SMALL NUTS		3.200	3.250
ANTHRACITE LARGE NUTS		3.250	3.300
SUNBRITE		3.350	3.400
HOMEFIRE OVALS		3.300	3.350
BLAZEBRITE		3.650	3.700
PHURN. PLUS (ANCIT)		2.950	3.000
PHURNACITE	QUASI	2.550	2.600
COALITE		2.500	2.550
HOMEFIRE		2.350	2.400
ANTHRACITE BEANS		2.850	2.900
ANTERACITE GRAINS		3.100	3.150
ANTHRACITE SMALL NUTS		2.600	2.650
ANTHRACITE LARGE NUTS		2.650	2.700
SUNBRITE		2.750	2.800
HOMEFIRE OVALS		2.700	2.750
BLAZEBRITE		3.000	3.050
PHURN. PLUS (ANCIT)		2.450	2.500
		J	

SOLID SMOKELESS FUEL ENTITLEMENTS TYNE AND WEAR, COUNTY DURHAM, NORTHUMBERLAND

PEHATHG

анки папа	сатевонх	ANNUAL	
DOZZ 6 PARKUNDIA	inn.	0	
COALITE HOMEFIRE		51.650 2000	
E BEANS		101	
E MAN		0. 9! 0. 0!	E LACO
OVALB		Oi a	HOMEFI
		101	ANTHRA
CENTURIAN		6.700	ANTHRA
x 7 3.01.04			ANTHRA
20	TAL STATE	102	ANTHRA
21			HOMEFI
ANTHRACITE GRAINS		0 4	SUNBRI
ITE SMALL		9	BLAZEB
TE LARGE		0	CENTUR
) ()		0 C	
H		il ini	PHURNA
CENTURIAN		30	COALIT
			HOMEFI
NON COLLIERY	1	,	ANTHRA
		4 . 100	ANTHR
: 21		91	ANTHR
A CHARLES		1	OHENA
CE BHALL N	:	ന വ വ	COMMON
1.4		(v. v)	Tallon of
HOMEFIRE OVALS		411	2012
BLAZEBRITE		ul es	מושקשום
TURIA		10	CENTO
PHURNACITE 3.750	CUASI	3.350	
		3.250	
HOMEFIRE ANTHRACITE BEANS		3 . 100	
ANTHRACITE GRAINS		4.200	
ANTHRACITE SMALL NUTS		03.5	
77		* 1	
SUNBRITE		1 1	
BLAZEBRITE		3,850	
		21	

FUEL TYPE	CATEGORY	4	z	UAL	
		E R	1 L I	⊠ ∑ ⊠	H
		UNDER	- R	OVER	æ
		80 YE	YEARS	80 YE	YEARS
			BAGS	!	BAGS
PHURNACITE	FULT.	3.000	69	3.050	61
COALITE		• (58	2.950	
HOMEFIRE		2.750	5.5	2.800	26
ANTHRACITE BEANS		• [99	3.350	
ANTHRACITE GRAINS		3.750	7.5	3.800	16
ANTHRACITE SMALL NUTS		7	63	•	
ANTHRACITE LARGE NUTS		3.250	9	3.300	99
HOMEFIRE OVALS		3.100	63	3.150	99
SUNBRITE		3.200		2	9
BLAZEBRITE		3.450	69	3.500	
CENTURIAN		4.050		4.100	82
##I Candina	Ottber	_	9	6	ç
COALITE	***	2.400		٠, ٠	9 4
HOMEFIRE		2.250	45		
ANTHRACITE BEANS		• 1	54	2.750	55
ANTHRACITE GRAINS		3.000	9	3.050	61
		2.600	52	2.650	53
ANTHRACITE LARGE NUTS	1		53	2.700	
HOMEFIRE OVALS		2.550	Σ.	2.600	22
SUNBRITE		2.600	52	2.650	
BLAZEBRITE		2.850	20	2.900	58
CENTURIAN			63	3.200	

SOLID SMOKELESS FUEL ENTITLEMENTS SCOTLAND (LOOSE)

SERVING

ANNUAL ENTITLEMENT	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6	4. 000 6. 4. 000 6. 4. 000 6. 4. 000 6. 4. 000 6. 6. 000 6. 6. 000 6. 6. 000 6. 6. 000 6. 6. 000 6.	3.350 3.450 3.200 3.100 3.700 3.350
CATEGORY	FULL	DUAET	FULL	QUAS 1
FUEL TYPE	COLLIERY PHURNACITE 6.250 COALITE HOMEFIRE ANTHRACITE GRAINS ANTHRACITE SMALL NUTS ANTHRACITE LARGE NUTS CENTURION OVOIDS	PHURNAGITE 4,850 COALITE BOMEFIRE ANTHRACITE BRANS ANTHRACITE GMAIL NUTS ANTHRACITE EMAIL NUTS ANTHRACITE LANGE NUTS ANCIT HOMEFIRE OVALS CENTURION OVOIDS	NON COLLIERY PHURNACITE 4.750 CORLITE HOMEFIRE ANTHRACITE BEANS ANTHRACITE GRAINS ANTHRACITE GRAINS ANTHRACITE FANDE ANTHRACITE LARGE NUTS ANCIT HOMEFIRE OVALS CENTURION OVOIDS	COALITE BOMEFIRE ANTHRACITE BEANS ANTHRACITE GRALL NUTS ANTHRACITE LARGE NUTS ANTHRACITE LARGE NUTS ANTHRACITE LARGE NUTS ANTHRACITE LARGE COUTS ANTHRACITE CONTURION OVOIDS

FULL 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	FUEL TYPE	CATEGORY	z	UAL
TE DEANS				Σ Σ
The beans Full 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			UNDER	CVER
TE STAIL				
TEE SMALL STOOL STOOL				
E	PHURNACITE	FULL	3.150	3.200
DEANS 2 650 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	COALITE		3.050	
SHANE 3 . 400 1	HOMEF IRE		2.850	
GRAINS 3,700 SMALL NUTS 3,300 LARGE NUTS 3,150 QVALS 3,400 QVALS 3,400 GVALS 2,600 BEANS 2,800 GHAINS 2,700 SMALL NUTS 2,700 LARGE NUTS 2,500 VALS 2,500 VALS 2,500 VALS 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,600 2,600 VALS 2,600 2,600 2,600 2,600 2,600 2,600 2,600			3.400	3.450
SWALL NUTS LARGE NUTS 3 300 3 150 VALS OVOIDS BEANS GRAINS SMALL NUTS LARGE NUTS VALS 2 600 VALS 3 600	!		3.700	3.750
E LARGE NUTS 3 350 OVALS 3 150 OVALS 3 150 OVALS 3 400 E BEANS 2 600 E GRAINS 2 300 E SMALL NUTS 2 750 E LARGE NUTS 2 500 OVALS 2 600 OVALS 2 600 OVALIS 2 600 2 600 2 600 OVALS 2 600	SMALL NUTS		3.300	3.350
OVALS 3 . 150 OVOIDS 3 . 400 E 2 . 600 E 2 . 500 E 2 . 350 E 2 . 700 E 2 . 500 E 2 . 500 E 2 . 500 E 2 . 500 E 3 . 600 OVALIS 2 . 600 2 . 600 2 . 600 2 . 600 3 . 600 2 . 600 3 . 600 3 . 600 3 . 600	LARGE NUTS		3.350	3.400
OVALS 3.250 OVOIDS 3.400 E QUASI 2.600 E 2.500 E 2.350 E 2.350 E 2.350 E 2.350 E 2.350 E 2.700 E 2.500 E 2.500 E 2.500 E 2.500 E 2.500 COVALIS 2.600 COVALIS 2.600 COVALIS 2.600			3.150	3,200
E ERANS 2.600 E GRAINS 2.600 E GRAINS 2.800 E GRAINS 2.750 E SMALL NUTS 2.750 E LARGE NUTS 2.750 OVALS 2.750 OVALS 2.750			3.250	3.300
SEANS 2 600 2 50			3.400	3.450
PEANS 2 : 600 2 : 50				
E E E E E E E E E E	PHURNACITE	QUASI	2.600	2.650
NUTS 2.800 NUTS 2.700 NUTS 2.700 2.700 2.750 2.750 2.750 2.750 2.750 2.750 2.750 2.750 2.750 2.750	COALITE		2.500	
NUTS 2.800 NUTS 3.000 NUTS 2.750 2.650	HOMEFIRE		2.350	2.400
NUTS 2.700 NUTS 2.750 2.750 2.650	- 1		2.800	2.850
NUTS 2.700 2.750 2.650 2.650 2.650 2.650			3.000	3.050
NUTS 2.750 2.600 2.600 2.600 2.600	SMALL		2.700	2.750
2.600	LARGE		2.750	2.800
2,650			2.600	2.650
2.800	. 1		2.650	2.700
	CENTURION OVOIDS		2.800	2.850

SOLID SMOKELESS FUEL ENTITLEMENTS SCOTLAND (PRE-PACKED)

PERVING

ANNUAL	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	3.250
CATEGORY	17.	QUASI	FULL	PUANT
BUEL TYPE	COLLIERY PUUNACITE 6.250 COALITE HOMEPIRE ANTHRACITE GRAINS ANTHRACITE GRAINS ANTHRACITE GRAINS ANTHRACITE SMALL NUTS ANTHRACITE LARGE NUTS	PUURNACITE 4.850 COALITE HOMEFIRE ANTHRACITE BEANS ANTHRACITE SMALL NUTS ANTHRACITE LARGE NUTS ANTHRACITE LARGE NUTS	NON-COLLIERY PHURNACITE 4.750 COALITE HOMEFIRE ANTBRACITE BEANS ANTBRACITE SMALL NUTS ANTBRACITE LARGE NUTS ANTBRACITE LARGE NUTS	PHURMACITE 3.750 COALITE HOMEFIRE ANTHRACITE BEANS ANTHRACITE GHALL ANTHRACITE EMALL ANTHRACITE LARGE NUTS ANCIT

FUEL TYPE	CATEGORY	z z	U #
-		ENTITE	EXEN
		UNDER	OVER
		80 YEARS	80 YEARS
PHURNACITE	FULL	2.900	2.950
COALITE		2.950	3.000
HOMEFIRE		2.650	2.700
ANTHRACITE BEANS		3.150	3.200
ANTHRACITE GRAINS		3.400	3.450
ANTHRACITE SMALL NUTS		3.050	3.100
ANTHRACITE LARGE NUTS		3.100	3.150
ANCIT		2.900	2.950
PHURNACITE	QUASI	2.400	2.450
COALITE		2.400	2.450
HOMEFIRE		2.200	2.250
ANTHRACITE BEANS		2.600	2.650
ANTERACITE GRAINS		2.750	2.800
ANTHRACITE SMALL NUTS		2.500	2.550
ANTHRACITE LARGE NUTS		2.550	2.600
ANCIT		2.400	2.450